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Disclaimer 
Certain statements contained in this report constitute “forward-looking statements”. These statements, which contain the words “believe”, “intend”, “expect” and words of similar 
meaning,reflectmanagement’sbeliefsandexpectationsandaresubjecttorisksanduncertaintiesthatmaycauseactualresultstodiffermaterially.Asaresult,readersarecautioned
nottoplaceunduerelianceonsuchforward-lookingstatements.Thecompanydisclaimsanyobligationtopubliclyannouncetheresultofanyrevisionstotheforward-lookingstatements 
madeherein,exceptwhereitwouldberequiredtodosounderapplicablelaw.Slightdifferencesincalculationsmayariseduetotheroundingofindividualitemsandpercentages. 
TheEnglishtranslationisforconvenience;onlytheGermantextisbinding.

1 earnings per share (EPS) in 2012/13 Q1-Q3 relate to 13.0 million shares, in 2011/12 
Q1-Q3 relate to a weighted average number of 12.7 million shares; EPS calculated 
fromtheprofitfortheperiodattributabletotheequityholdersofthecompany

2 operatingcashflowminuscapitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.paymentsfor
acquisition of companies and purchases of securities and investments) plus proceeds 
fromthedisposalofproperty,plantandequipmentandintangibleassets

 

3 capitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.paymentsforacquisitionofcompanies 
and purchases of securities and investments)

4 each third quarter as of 31 December
5 revenues(shareontotalrevenuesin%);Europeexcl.Austria
6 incl.minorityinterests
7 2012/13 Q3 as of 31 December 2012, 2012/13 Q2 as of 30 September 2012;  

for additional information on the shares see page 5
8 averagedailytradingvolume(doublecounting)

Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Key Figures.

2012/13 Q1-Q3 (first three quarters of fiscal year 2012/13): 1 April – 31 December 2012

2012/13 Q3 (third quarter of fiscal year 2012/13): 1 October – 31 December 2012

AllfigurespresentedinmillionEURunlessotherwisestated

Earnings Data 2012/13 Q1-Q3 2011/12 Q1-Q3 +/- 2012/13 Q3 2011/12 Q3 +/- 2011/12

Revenues 310.9 408.2 -24 % 107.6 129.4 -17 % 549.9
EBITDA 2.8 50.6 -95 % 0.6 1.8 -64 % 60.6
EBITDAmargin(in%) 0.9 12.4 0.6 1.4 11.0

EBIT -9.6 37.4 – -3.4 -2.7 -26 % 42.2
EBIT margin (in %) -3.1 9.2 -3.2 -2.1 7.7

Profitbeforetax -8.5 33.1 – -0.2 1.6 – 36.3
Profitfortheperiod -5.8 24.7 – 1.2 2.3 -49 % 27.5
Earnings per share 1 -1.09 1.40 – -0.24 0.05 – 1.62
Freecashflow2 89.7 -23.5 – 11.0 21.4 -49 % -49.7
Capital expenditure 3 12.3 8.4 47 % 7.1 2.6 175 % 13.1
Employees4 2,792 2,790 0 % 2,792 2,790 0 % 2,705
On-board units (in million units) 6.73 7.98 -16 % 2.74 2.27 21 % 11.15

Business Segments 2012/13 Q1-Q3 2011/12 Q1-Q3 +/- 2012/13 Q3 2011/12 Q3 +/- 2011/12

RoadSolutionProjects(RSP):
    Revenues (% of Revenues)  64.0 (21 %)  181.0 (44 %) -65 %  13.9 (13 %)  58.1 (45 %) -76 %  229.9 (42 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  -30.1 (-47.0 %)  2.0 (1.1 %) –  -14.3 (-103.4 %)  -5.5 (-9.5 %) -158 %  4.1 (1.8 %)
Services,SystemExtensions, 
ComponentsSales(SEC):
    Revenues (% of Revenues)  234.3 (75 %)  220.3 (54 %) 6 %  89.6 (83 %)  67.1 (52 %) 33 %  308.1 (56 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  20.1 (8.6 %)  34.9 (15.8 %) -42 %  11.0 (12.3 %)  2.5 (3.7 %) 347 %  37.3 (12.1 %)
Others(OTH):
    Revenues (% of Revenues)  12.6 (4 %)  6.9 (2 %) 83 %  4.1 (4 %)  4.2 (3 %) -2 %  12.0 (2 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  0.4 (2.9 %)  0.5 (7.6 %) -31 %  -0.1 (-3.0 %)  0.3 (8.0 %) –  0.8 (6.5 %)

Regions 5 2012/13 Q1-Q3 2011/12 Q1-Q3 +/- 2012/13 Q3 2011/12 Q3 +/- 2011/12

Austria 5  27.2 (9 %)  23.5 (6 %) 16 %  12.3 (11 %)  10.9 (8 %) 14 %  32.8 (6 %)
Europe 5  175.3 (56 %)  235.0 (58 %) -25 %  59.7 (55 %)  79.5 (61 %) -25 %  341.4 (62 %)
Americas 5  50.1 (16 %)  49.0 (12 %) 2 %  22.2 (21 %)  13.2 (10 %) 67 %  63.6 (12 %)
Rest of World 5  58.4 (19 %)  100.7 (25 %) -42 %  13.4 (12 %)  25.8 (20 %) -48 %  112.1 (20 %)

Balance Sheet Data  31 December 2012 31 December 2011 +/- 31 March 2012

Total assets 470.2 516.4 -9 % 557.7
Totalequity6 224.2 238.2 -6 % 256.2
Equityratio6 (in %) 47.7 46.1 45.9

Net assets (+) / net debt (-) 1.0 -50.5 – -74.4
Capitalemployed 315.8 359.6 -12 % 383.8
Net working capital 167.0 226.7 -26 % 285.7

Stock Exchange Data  7 2012/13 Q3 2012/13 Q2 +/- 2012/13 Q3 2012/13 Q2 +/-

Number of shares 7 (in million) 13.0 13.0 0 % Closing price 7(inEUR) 47.30 49.68 -5 %
Freefloat7 (in %) 38.1 38.1 0 % Market capitalization 7 614.90 645.84 -5 %
Ø trading volume 8 (in shares) 28,779 24,084 +19 % Share performance  (in %) -4.79 -15.64
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Letter from the   
Chief Executive Officer.

GeorgKapsch,ChiefExecutiveOfficer

 
Dear shareholders,
 

Thefirstthreequartersofthe2012/13fiscalyearprovedchallengingonesfortheKapschTrafficComGroup. 

Thenewprojectsthatwesucceededinobtaininginthepastmonthshavehardlyyetcontributedtorevenues 

orearningsduringthereportingperiod.Atthesametime,delaysinourexistingmajorprojectsinPoland 

andSouthAfricaledtosignificantlylowerrevenuesthanexpected.Thecalculationupdateofthecontractin

SouthAfricayieldedadeclineintheexpectedprojectrevenuebyroughly10%,whichnegativelyimpactedthe

profitcontributionduetothedelayedprojectprogresstogetherwithadditionalcosts.

Inconsequence,theKapschTrafficComGroupachievedrevenuesofEUR310.9millionduringthefirstthree

quarters of 2012/13 – a decline of 24 % compared with the outstanding results of the same period in the previous 

year.TheEBITwasclearlynegativeatEUR-9.6million,weigheddownprimarilybytheSouthAfricanproject.

Thecurrentsituationmustbeviewedfrommultipleperspectives.Theearningssituationisnotsatisfactory.

Nevertheless,ourfundamentalbusinesscontinuestooperatesolidly,andweseegreatfuturepotential.Thanks

inparticulartotheimplementationofthenewstrategyintheyear2012,wehavestructuredtheorganization

oftheKapschTrafficComGroupforgrowththroughthecreationofadditionalITSsegmentsaswellasthrough

globalexpansion.Thiswasundertakenintheassumptionthatthetwomajorprojectslistedabovewoulddeliver

contributionstoprofittypicalofotheroperationprojectsalreadyduringthecurrentfiscalyear.Wenowhave

twooptions:eitherwecontinuetopursuethestrategyofinvestinginthefutureandacceptthistemporarydipin

earnings or we take radical measures and cut back our investments and structures. In the latter case, however, 

wewouldnothavethecapacitiestoparticipateintheexpectedfutureprojects,someofthemquitelarge.

Wehavethereforedecidedtostayourcurrentcourseandholdtoourgrowthprospectsbutalsototake

advantageofpotentialcostreductionsthathavearisenduetotherapidexpansionofrecentyears.Ourfocus

isonthelong-termsuccessofthecompany,notonshort-termprofitmaximization.Moreover,aneasingofthe

situationisalreadyinsight–thisisalreadythecaseinPoland,whileinSouthAfricaweawaitthestartofthe
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systemandinothercountriesinitialnewprojectshavenowalreadybegun.Inparallel,wearenaturallyanalyzing

verycarefullywherewecanstreamlineorsuspendinvestmentsandstrengthencostawarenessinallareas.

Wecurrentlyhaveroughly1,000employeesinSouthAfrica.Thisillustratesthemagnitudeofthisproject. 

Thelegalaction,whichwasnotdirectedagainstusbuthasdelayedthestartofourtollcollectionsystemin

theGautengprovinceforsometime,hasnowbeendismissed.Westillawaittheannouncementofthenew

commencementdate,whichwasexpectedtotakeplacealreadyinDecember2012.Wenowhopethatwecan

putthesystemintooperationatthestartofthecomingfiscalyear.However,thedelayshaveledtoadditional

costsandstandbycostsandresultedinareductionoftheordervolumebyroughly10%inthethirdquarterof

2012/13.Asaresultofthis,aswellasincompliancewiththeIFRSaccountingrules,itwasnecessarytoupdate

thecalculationofthecontract.Thishadasignificantnegativeimpactontheprofitcontributioninthisquarter, 

andtheoverallprofitabilityoftheprojectisalsolowerthanexpectedasaresult.

InouroperationprojectinPoland,wewereabletoclarifykeyopenissuesregardingthesystemoperationduring

the third quarter. This can also be seen in the considerable improvement of the margin in our segment SEC.

Forstrategicreasons,KapschTrafficComhaswithdrawn–ataprofit–fromtheRussianjointventureUTS, 

whichisfocusedprimarilyonroadoperation.WewanttocontinuetoconcentrateonETCandITSopportunities 

inRussia,suchastheupcomingtenderforanationaltollcollectionsystem.

ThetollprojectinBelarusistakingshape,andaccordingtotheplan,thefirstphaseshouldbecompletedby

summer2013.OurongoingprojectsinFrance,AustraliaandtheU.S.A.arealsoprogressing,whichisreflected 

in the results of the third quarter. 

ThetenderinHungarythatwereportedonatmid-fiscalyearhasproducednoresult.Thefurtherdevelopments

here remain to be seen. In the meantime, the tender in Slovenia has begun, and we expect additional tenders  

inBelgiumandtheU.S.A.Wearefollowingthediscussionregardingverycomprehensivetollcollectionsystems 

inDenmark,RussiaandGermanywithgreatinterest.

Despitethedisappointingearningssituation,thestrengthoftheKapschTrafficComGroupcanbeseeninthe

extremelysolidbalancesheetstructure.Theequityratioincreasedto47.7%asat31December2012.Onthe

balancesheetdate,wehadnonetdebts,rathernetassetsintheamountofEUR1.0million.Thecashandcash

equivalentsamountedtoanimpressiveEUR83.7million.Thenetworkingcapitalandcapitalemployedwere

backtosignificantlybelowthecomparisonvaluesofthepreviousyear.Notleast,thefreecashflowincreasedto

EUR89.7million.KapschTrafficComthereforeenjoysasolidfoundation,includingforfutureprojects.

ThenegativeinfluenceoftheSouthAfricanprojectwillweighdowntheannualresultsfor2012/13,bringing 

themconsiderablylowerthanpreviousexpectations.Inviewoftheprogressthathasbeenmadeinourexisting

projectsandtheexpectedtendersandadditionalprojects,weareholdingfirmtoourgrowth-orientedITSstrategy

andlookforwardoptimisticallytothefuture.

Yourssincerely,

GeorgKapsch

ChiefExecutiveOfficer
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KapschTrafficComShares.
TheKapschTrafficComsharesarelistedontheViennaStockExchangeandincludedintheATXPrimeIndex.

Thesharepriceexhibitedadeclineduringthereportingperiodby25.5%,whiletheATXPrimegained10.1%in

thistime.FromApriltoAugust2012,thesharepriceofKapschTrafficComperformedsimilarlytotherestof 

themarketinaslightdownwardtrend.TheATXPrimewassubsequentlyabletorecoveritslosses,buttheshares 

ofKapschTrafficComfellconsiderablytoclosetheendofthequarteron28December2012atEUR47.30.

Thenumberofsharesis13million.KAPSCH-GroupBeteiligungsGmbHholds61.9%oftheshares,andthe

remaining38.1%areinfreefloat(includingthesharesofErwinToplak,COO).Basedontheclosingpriceofthe

sharesofEUR47.30,KapschTrafficComhadamarketcapitalizationofEUR614.9millionon31December2012.

ClosingpriceofKapschTrafficComsharesandclosingvalueofATXPrimeIndexon31March2012eachindexedto100.
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Share price development in the first three quarters of fiscal year 2012/13 (Kapsch TrafficCom and ATX Prime Index)

Kapsch TrafficCom Shares

ATX Prime Index

 

Information on the Shares

InvestorRelationsOfficer Marcus Handl

Shareholders’Telephone +43 (0)50811 1120

E-Mail ir.kapschtraffic@kapsch.net

Website www.kapsch.net

Stock Exchange Vienna,PrimeMarket

ISIN AT000KAPSCH9

TradingSymbol KTCG

Reuters KTCG.VI

Bloomberg KTCGAV

 

Financial Calendar

11 June 2013 Preliminaryresultsoffiscalyear2012/13

26 June 2013 Resultsoffiscalyear2012/13

19August2013 Interimreportforfiscalyear2013/14Q1

12 September 2013 OrdinaryShareholders’Meetingforfiscalyear2012/13

19 September 2013 Deductionofdividendsforfiscalyear2012/13(ex-day)

26 September 2013 Firstdayofpaymentfor2012/13fiscalyeardividends
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Analysis of results and  
balance sheet. 
Revenues and earnings.

TherevenuesofKapschTrafficComGroupwereEUR310.9millioninthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyear2012/13(2012/13

Q1-Q3),downby23.8%fromEUR408.2millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear(2011/12Q1-Q3).ThesegmentServices,

SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC)exhibitedagrowthinrevenue,whilethesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)earned

significantlylowerrevenuesthaninthesameperiodofthepreviousyear.

Revenuesbysegmentinthefirstninemonthswereasfollows:

 ■ ThesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)recordedrevenuesofEUR64.0millionafterEUR181.0millioninthesameperiodofthe

previousfiscalyear,adecreaseof64.6%.Themostsignificantfactorforthisdeclinewasthecompletionofimplementationofthe

nationwideelectronictollcollectionsysteminPolandduringthepreviousyear.Theprojectfortheimplementationofanelectronictoll

systemintheSouthAfricanprovinceofGautengmadenocomparablecontributionduringthereportingperiodsinceitisalreadyin

thefinalizationphaseandtheoriginallyexpectedrevenuescannotbeearnedinfulluntilthecommissioningtakesplace.Theprojects

beguninBelarus,France,AustraliaandtheU.S.A.aswellastheextensionsinPolandwerealsounabletocompensateforthisfallin

revenueduringthefirstthreequartersof2012/13.

 ■ InthesegmentServices,SystemExtensionsandComponentsSales(SEC),revenuesincreasedby6.3%fromEUR220.3million 

inthefirstthreequartersofthepreviousfiscalyeartoEUR234.3millionthisyear.TheoperationprojectinPoland,whichbeganasof 

3July2011andwasthereforeonlyrelevantforsixmonthsofthecomparisonperiodofthepreviousyear,suppliedasignificantrevenue

contribution.ThetechnicalandcommercialoperationofthenationwidesystemintheCzechRepublicandthetechnicaloperation

includingmaintenanceofthenationwidesystemsinAustriaandSwitzerlandcontinuedtoprovidestablerevenuecontributions.In

contrast,thedelayedstartoftheprojectintheSouthAfricanprovinceofGautengresultedintheabsenceoftheexpecteddeliveries 

ofon-boardunits,andtherevenuesinNorthAmericaalsofellshortofthepreviousyear. 

 

Thenumberofon-boardunitssoldreflectstheaveragevolumeofsalesandamountedto6.7millionunits(2011/12Q1-Q3:8.0million).

ThelowervolumesinthereportingperiodwereassociatedwiththedelayedcommissioningoftheprojectinGauteng,SouthAfricaand

theinitialdeliveriesforthenationwideelectronictollcollectionsysteminPolandthattookplaceinthepreviousyear.

 ■ InthesegmentOthers(OTH),revenuesroseinthefirstninemonthsof2012/13toEUR12.6million(2011/12Q1-Q3:EUR6.9million).

ThisincreaseresultedlargelyfromtheproductionanddeliveriesfortheGSM-RprojectofKapschCarrierCom.

Inthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyear,theKapschTrafficComGroupreportedanoperatingresult(EBIT)ofEUR-9.6million

(2011/12Q1-Q3:EUR37.4million).Operatingresultsbysegmentduringthereportingperiodwereasfollows:

 ■ ThesegmentRSPrecordedanEBITofEUR-30.1millionduringthereportingperiodafterEUR2.0millioninthefirstninemonthsof

thepreviousyear.Asaresultofthedecreasedrevenuesincomparisonwiththesameperiodofthepreviousyear,itwasnotpossible

tocovertheregularcostsassociatedwiththissegment.Moreover,theprojectfortheimplementationofanelectronictollcollection

systemintheSouthAfricanprovinceofGautengadditionallyweighteddowntheresults.Thereasonsforthislieinthedelayofthe

commissioningasaresultofpoliticaldiscussions,thelowerrevenuesthaninitiallyexpectedpriortothecommissioningandadditionally

incurredcostsandstandbycosts.

 ■ ThesegmentSECachievedanEBITofEUR20.1million(2011/12Q1-Q3:EUR34.9million).Themainfactorsherewerethe

competitivepricingwithintheframeworkofthecontractextensionwiththeE-ZPassGroup,whichhavenowledtogloballytypical

6
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marginsintheU.S.A.aswell,plustheabsenceofprofitcontributionconnectedwiththelackofon-boardunitdeliveriesforthesystem

operationinGauteng,SouthAfrica.TheoperationprojectinPolandmadeanincreasedcontributiontotheresultscomparedwiththe

previousyear.Measuresforfurtherimprovementareongoing.

 ■ ThesegmentOTHexhibitedanEBITofEUR0.4million(2011/12Q1-Q3:EUR0.5million).ThehighEBITmarginofthepreviousyear

wasduelargelytoaone-timeshoulderingofcostsforadaptingthemanufacturingoftheGSM-Rproducts.

ThefinancialresultimprovedfromEUR-4.3millioninthecomparisonperiodofthepreviousyeartoEUR1.0million.Theincreasein

financeincomecanbeattributedprimarilytothesaleoftheminoritysharesinthejointventureLLC“UnitedTollSystems”,Russia. 

Theexchangerategains,themajorityofwhichwerenotyetrealized,laybelowthoseofthepreviousyear.Withrespecttothefinance

costs,theasyetunrealizedexchangeratelossesdeclinedbecausethegroup-internalfinancingoftheimplementationprojectin 

Polandhadaconsiderableinfluenceonthefinancialresultinthepreviousyear.

 
Financial position and cash flows. 

Thebalancesheettotalon31December2012ofEUR470.2millionwaslowerthanattheendofthe2011/12fiscalyear(31March2012:

EUR557.7million).ThetotalequityofEUR224.2millionwasalsobelowthecomparisonvalueon31March2012ofEUR256.2million.

Duetothedecreasedbalancesheettotal,theequityratiooftheKapschTrafficComGroupincreasedfrom45.9%on31March2012to

47.7 % on 31 December 2012.

Themostsignificantchangesinassetsinvolvedthecurrentassets.Thetradereceivablesandothercurrentassetsdecreasedfrom 

EUR287.6milliontoEUR147.8millionprimarilyduetothepaymentreceivedforthecompletionofthePolishproject.

Ontheliabilitiesside,primarilythecurrentliabilitiesdecreased.Thecurrentfinancialliabilitiesplayedthestrongestparthere,having

decreasedfromEUR53.2milliontoEUR11.9millionduetothereturnofthecreditforthePolishproject.

Thesebalancesheetchangesdemonstrateaclearimprovementinthefollowingfigures:

 ■ ThefreecashflowincreasedrelativetothesameperiodofthepreviousyearfromEUR-23.5milliontoEUR89.7million.
 ■ DespitethepayableattermcorporatebondamountingtoEUR75.0million,itwaspossibletoturnthenetdebtofEUR-74.4million 

onthebalancesheetdate31March2012tonetassetsintheamountofEUR1.0millionon31December2012.
 ■ ThenetworkingcapitaldeclinedfromEUR285.7millionon31March2012toEUR167.0millionon31December2012primarily 

duetothereceiptofpaymentfromthePolishproject.

Althoughthenegativeoperatingresultandthedecreaseintradepayablesandothercurrentliabilitiesweighedonthenetcashflow

fromoperatingactivities,itwasstillpossibletoimprovethisfromEUR-15.4millioninthecomparisonperiodofthepreviousyearto

EUR101.7million.Thiswasinfluencedmostheavilybythesignificantdecreaseintradereceivablesandotherassets.Thenetcashflow

frominvestingactivitieswasmarkedinthefirstninemonthsofthe2012/13fiscalyearbyexpansionstotheproductioncapacities,ongoing

replacementinvestmentsandtheacquisitionofashareinSIMEX,Mexico.Thiswascompensatedinpartbythesaleoftheminority

sharesinthejointventureLLC“UnitedTollSystems”,Russia.Therepaymentofcurrentfinancialliabilitiesprimarilyfromprojectfinancing

ledtoanegativenetcashflowfromfinancingactivitiesofEUR-54.9million(2011/12Q1-Q3:EUR51.6million)withapositiveeffecton

the net debt.

CashandcashequivalentswereincreasedfromEUR44.9millionon31March2012toEUR83.7millionon31December2012.
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Condensed consolidated  
interim financial information as  
of 31 December 2012.*)

Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

All amounts in TEUR Note 2012/13 Q3 2011/12 Q3 2012/13 Q1-Q3 2011/12 Q1-Q3

Revenues (4) 107,583 129,402 310,947 408,210
Other operating income  2,746 2,496 11,087 9,192
Other own work capitalized  236 0 236 0
Changesinfinishedandunfinishedgoodsandworkinprogress  -1,260 5,421 10,697 14,649
Cost of materials and other production services  -53,764 -78,628 -170,677 -219,926
Staff costs  -32,818 -31,054 -97,702 -87,958
Amortizationofintangibleassetsanddepreciationofproperty,
plant and equipment  -4,074 -4,509 -12,386 -13,182
Other operating expenses  -22,090 -25,868 -61,821 -73,603
  
Operating result (4) -3,440 -2,740 -9,620 37,383
  
Finance income  7,022 4,219 11,073 8,194
Finance costs  -3,976 156 -10,085 -12,483
Financial result  3,046 4,375 988 -4,289
  
Resultfromjointventuresandassociates  172 0 172 -32
Profit before income taxes  -223 1,635 -8,460 33,061
  
Income taxes (10) 1,395 680 2,650 -8,350
Profit for the period  1,172 2,316 -5,810 24,711
  
Other comprehensive income for the period  
Gains/lossesrecognizeddirectlyinequity:  
 Available-for-salefinancialassets  1,445 1,071 -5,431 -737
 Currencytranslationdifferences  -768 -1,087 -1,500 -4,601
 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  -63 57 -159 -7
Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax (11) 613 41 -7,090 -5,346
  
Total comprehensive income for the period  1,786 2,357 -12,900 19,366
  
Profitattributableto:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  -3,113 712 -14,190 17,715
 Minorityinterests  4,286 1,603 8,380 6,996
  1,172 2,316 -5,810 24,711
  
Totalcomprehensiveincomeattributableto:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  -2,215 580 -20,652 13,238
 Minorityinterests  4,000 1,777 7,752 6,128
  1,786 2,357 -12,900 19,366
  
Earnings per share from the profit for the period attributable 
to the equity holders of the company (in EUR) -0.24 0.05 -1.09 1.40

Earnings per share (EPS) in 2012/13 Q1-Q3 relate to 13.0 million shares, in 2011/12 Q1-Q3 relate to a weighted average number of 12.7 million shares. 
Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation. 
*) Thecondensedconsolidatedinterimreporthasneitherbeenauditednorbeenreviewedbyanauditor.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated balance sheet.

All amounts in TEUR Note 31 December 2012 31 March 2012

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property,plantandequipment (5) 23,521 21,847

Intangible assets (5) 78,316 80,379

Othernon-currentfinancialassetsandinvestments 45,908 51,229

Other non-current assets 1,280 3,420

Deferred tax assets 14,948 11,189

163,972 168,064

Current assets

Inventories 65,863 48,899

Trade receivables and other current assets 147,841 287,590

Othercurrentfinancialassets 8,826 8,213

Cash and cash equivalents 83,732 44,929

306,262 389,631

Total assets 470,234 557,695

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the company

Share capital (6) 13,000 13,000

Capital reserve 117,509 117,509

Retained earnings and other reserves 79,746 112,098

210,255 242,607

Minority interests 13,985 13,640

Total equity 224,239 256,247

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Non-currentfinancialliabilities (7) 79,687 74,256

Liabilitiesfrompost-employmentbenefitstoemployees
(8) 16,835 16,704

Non-current provisions (9) 1,132 1,098

Other non-current liabilities  1,923 3,440

Deferred income tax liabilities  14,293 18,316

113,870 113,812

Current liabilities
Tradepayables  55,508 59,013
Other liabilities and deferred income  40,788 53,048
Currenttaxpayables  4,233 3,795
Currentfinancialliabilities (7) 11,916 53,249
Current provisions (9) 19,681 18,531

132,125 187,636

Total liabilities 245,995 301,448

Total equity and liabilities 470,234 557,695

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated statement of changes in equity.

All amounts in TEUR  

Attributable to equity holders of the company Minority
interests

Total
equity

Share 
capital

Capital
reserve

Other 
reserves

Consolidated 
retained 
earnings

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 12,200 70,077 4,249 89,817 15,171 191,513
Proceed from shares issued 800 47,432 48,232
Dividend for 2010/11 -13,000 -8,017 -21,017
Contributions from shareholders 91 0 91
Result for the period 17,715 6,996 24,711
Other comprehensive income  
fortheperiod:
Currencytranslationdifferences -3,732 -869 -4,601
Fair value gains/losses on available-
for-salefinancialassets -745 0 -745

Carrying amount as of 31 Dec. 2011 13,000 117,509 -137 94,531 13,281 238,184

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2012 13,000 117,509 14,682 97,416 13,640 256,247
Dividend for 2011/12 -11,700 -7,407 -19,107
Result for the period -14,190 8,380 -5,810
Other comprehensive income  
fortheperiod:
Currencytranslationdifferences -872 -628 -1,500
Fair value gains/losses on available-
for-salefinancialassets -5,590 0 -5,590

Carrying amount as of 31 Dec. 2012 13,000 117,509 8,220 71,526 13,985 224,239

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthisinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated cash flow statement.

All amounts in TEUR 2012/13 Q3 2011/12 Q3 2012/13 Q1-Q3 2011/12 Q1-Q3

Cash flow from operating activities     
Operating result -3,440 -2,740 -9,620 37,383
Adjustmentsfornon-cashitemsandotherreconciliations:

Depreciation and amortization 4,074 4,509 12,386 13,182
Increase/decreaseinobligationsforpost-employmentbenefits 44 132 131 23
Increase/decrease in other non-current liabilities and provisions 400 22 185 48
Increase/decrease in other non-current receivables and assets 972 -1,112 803 -427
Increase/decrease in trade receivables (non-current) 1,468 -356 2,757 4,532
Increase/decreaseintradepayables(non-current) -1,135 -3,322 -1,850 -4,173
Other (net) -2,256 4,194 -3,033 -3,834

127 1,327 1,758 46,733
Changesinnetcurrentassets:

Increase/decrease in trade receivables and other assets 38,469 17,650 141,199 -34,621
Increase/decrease in inventories -10,305 -5,507 -16,964 -15,953
Increase/decreaseintradepayablesandothercurrentpayables -8,792 13,550 -15,256 2,561
Increase/decrease in current provisions -288 -453 1,150 -1,462

19,084 25,240 110,130 -49,475
 
Cash flow from operations 19,211 26,568 111,887 -2,742

Interest received 1,693 511 2,514 909
Interestpayments -3,010 -1,750 -6,079 -4,839
Netpaymentsofincometaxes -119 -1,364 -6,654 -8,741
Net cash flow from operating activities 17,774 23,964 101,668 -15,414
     
Cash flow from investing activities
Purchasesofproperty,plantandequipment -4,173 -2,304 -8,503 -7,215
Purchases of intangible assets -2,960 -290 -3,821 -1,172
Purchases of securities and investments 8 -3,099 -1,561 -4,781
Paymentsforacquisitionofsharesincompaniesconsolidatedatequity 0 0 0 -32
Proceedsfromdisposalofproperty,plantandequipmentandintangibleassets 313 -2 319 281
Proceeds from the sale of securities and investments 5,997 0 5,997 0
Net cash flow from investing activities -815 -5,695 -7,570 -12,919
     
Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from shares issued and contributions from shareholder 0 0 0 48,322
Dividendspaidtocompanyshareholders 0 0 -11,700 -13,000
Dividendspaidtominorityshareholdersofgroupcompanies -45 -976 -7,407 -8,017
Increaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 5,350 41 5,433 176
Decreaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 20 0 0 0
Increaseincurrentfinancialliabilities -1,936 6,817 5,827 30,037
Decreaseincurrentfinancialliabilities -4,308 -2,840 -47,016 -5,919
Net cash flow from financing activities -920 3,042 -54,863 51,600
 
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 16,039 21,311 39,235 23,267

Change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 67,661 42,233 44,929 42,001
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 16,039 21,311 39,235 23,267
Currencytranslationdifferencesoncashandcashequivalents 32 -559 -432 -2,283
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 83,732 62,985 83,732 62,985

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Selected notes to the condensed consolidated  
interim financial information.

1. General information.

TheKapschTrafficComGroupisaninternationalsupplierofintelligenttransportationsystems(ITS).

ThebusinessactivitiesoftheKapschTrafficComGrouparesubdividedintothefollowingthreesegments: 

 ■ RoadSolutionProjects(RSP)    
 ■ Services,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC)    
 ■ Others (OTH)     

ThesegmentRoadSolutionProjectsrelatestotheinstallationofITSsolutions.    

ThesegmentServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSalesrelatestothesaleofservices(maintenanceandoperation)and

components in the area of ITS solutions.     

ThesegmentOthersrelatestonon-corebusinessactivitiesconductedbyKapschComponentsGmbH&CoKG.Inthissegment,

engineeringsolutions,electronicmanufacturingandlogisticsservicesarerenderedtoaffiliatedentitiesandthirdparties.

2. Basis of preparation.

Thiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyear2012/13ended31December2012

hasbeenpreparedinaccordancewithIAS34“Interimfinancialreporting”.Theinterimcondensedfinancialreportshouldbereadin

conjunctionwiththeannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2012.    

3. Accounting policies.

Theaccountingpoliciesadoptedareconsistentwiththoseoftheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2012, 

asdescribedintheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2012.

Inthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyear2012/13,nonewIFRSsandIFRICs

have been adopted.

     



 13

4. Segment information.

2012/13 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated 
group

Revenues 64,021 234,292 12,634 310,947
Operating result -30,068 20,084 364 -9,620

2011/12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated 
group

Revenues 180,980 220,340 6,890 408,210
Operating result 1,964 34,894 525 37,383

The following table contains all single external customers which contributed more than 10 % to the total revenues of the period and 

additionallyshowstheinformationofthecontributedoperatingsegment.     

2012/13 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Revenues Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 63,415 x x
Customer 2 56,775 x x
Customer 3 42,027 x x

2011/12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Revenues Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 65,310 x x
Customer 2 136,500 x
Customer 3 59,605 x x

5. Capital expenditure.

All amounts in TEUR Tangible and 
intangible assets

 
Carrying amount as of 31 March 2012 102,226
Additions 12,324
Disposals -408
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -12,386
Currencytranslationdifferences 81
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2012 101,837

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 108,092
Additions 8,387
Disposals -219
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -13,182
Currencytranslationdifferences 932
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2011 104,010
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6. Share capital.

TheregisteredsharecapitalofthecompanyamountstoEUR13,000,000.Thesharecapitalisfullypaidin.Thetotalnumberof

ordinarysharesissuedis13,000,000.Thesharesareordinarybearersharesandhavenoparvalue.

7. Financial liabilities.

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2012 31 March 2012 31 Dec. 2011 31 March 2011

Non-current 79,687 74,256 74,288 74,112
Current 11,916 53,249 47,174 23,083
Total 91,603 127,505 121,462 97,195

Movementsinborrowingsareanalyzedasfollows:

All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2012 74,256 53,249 127,505
Additions 5,433 5,827 11,260
Repaymentsofborrowings 0 -47,016 -47,016
Currencytranslationdifferences -1 -145 -146
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2012 79,687 11,916 91,603

All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 74,112 23,083 97,195
Additions 176 30,037 30,213
Repaymentsofborrowings 0 -5,919 -5,919
Currencytranslationdifferences 0 -27 -27
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2011 74,288 47,174 121,462

8. Liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees.

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2012 31 March 2012 31 Dec. 2011 31 March 2011

Terminationbenefits 6,714 6,452 6,003 5,912
Pensionbenefits 10,121 10,251 10,334 10,403
Total 16,835 16,704 16,337 16,315

Termination benefits  

Theobligationtosetupaprovisionforterminationbenefitsisbasedontherespectivelaborlaw.

Pension benefits  

Liabilitiesforpensionbenefitsrecognizedatthebalancesheetdaterelatetoretireesonly.Allpensionagreementsarebasedon 

pastservicecostandarenotcoveredbyexternalplanassets(funds).Inaddition,contributionsarepaidtoanexternalpensionfund

foremployeesofthegroup.
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9. Provisions.

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2012 31 March 2012 31 Dec. 2011 31 March 2011

Non-current 1,132 1,098 660 686
Current 19,681 18,531 3,260 4,722
Total 20,813 19,628 3,920 5,408

2012/13 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2012 Addition Utilization Disposal

Currency 
translation 
differences

31 Dec. 2012

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 868 126 0 -94 0 899
Other 230 0 0 0 3 233
Non-current provisions, total 1,098 126 0 -94 3 1,132

Warranties 1,229 1,388 -5 -9 -9 2,594
Losses from pending transactions and rework 12,382 0 -273 0 229 12,339
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 1,022 228 -737 -119 6 401
Other 3,897 7,227 -5,305 -1,511 40 4,348
Current provisions, total 18,531 8,844 -6,320 -1,640 267 19,681

Total 19,628 8,969 -6,320 -1,734 270 20,813

2011/12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2011 Addition Utilization Disposal

Currency 
translation 
differences

31 Dec. 2011

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 605 24 0 -27 0 602
Other 81 0 -25 0 2 58
Non-current provisions, total 686 24 -25 -27 2 660

Warranties 1,480 0 -13 -11 4 1,459
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 1,442 0 -35 -1,024 -17 366
Other 1,800 636 -1,000 -3 1 1,435
Current provisions, total 4,722 636 -1,049 -1,038 -12 3,260

Total 5,408 660 -1,074 -1,065 -9 3,920

10. Income taxes.

Incometaxesrelatetocurrenttaxesandtodeferredtaxassetsanddeferredtaxliabilities.ApplyingtheAustriancorporatetaxrate

of25%tothegroup’spre-taxresultgivesrisetothetheoreticalvalueforthetaxexpense/income.Theeffectivetaxexpense/income

differs from the above due to, among others, different tax regimes in the various countries, the treatment of tax losses, tax allowances 

and permanent differences.   

Inthefirstthreequartersof2012/13,thetaxrateis31%(2011/12Q1-Q3:25%).Forthefullyear2012/13,managementexpectsan

effectivetaxrateofapproximately25%.     
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11. Other comprehensive income.

2012/13 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Before taxes Tax expense

/income After taxes

Fairvaluegains/lossesonavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Unrealizedgains/lossesinthecurrentperiod -5,431 -159 -5,590

Currencytranslationdifferences -1,500 -1,500
Fair value changes recognized in equity -6,931 -159 -7,090

Thefairvaluegains/lossesnotrealizedamountingtoTEUR-6,068relatetotheinvestmentinQ-FreeASA,Norway 

(2011/12Q1-Q3:TEUR-767).

2011/12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Before taxes Tax expense

/income After taxes

Fairvaluegains/lossesonavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Unrealizedgains/lossesinthecurrentperiod -737 -7 -745

Currencytranslationdifferences -4,601 -4,601
Fair value changes recognized in equity -5,338 -7 -5,346

12. Contingent liabilities and other commitments.

Thegroup’scontingentliabilitiesprimarilyresultfromlarge-scaleprojects.Othercommitmentsmainlyrelatetocontractand 

warrantybonds,bankguarantees,performanceandbidbondsandsureties.

Detailsforcontingentliabilitiesandothercommitmentsareasfollows:

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2012 31 March 2012

Contract, warranty, performance and bid bonds:
CityHighwaySydneyandMelbourne 2,590 1,811
TrucktollcollectionsystemAustria 8,500 8,500
TrucktollcollectionsystemCzechRepublic 3,451 4,471
TollcollectionsysteminSouthAfrica:Gauteng,MarianHill,Huguenot 105,420 114,113
TollcollectionsystemPoland 7,256 43,501
TollcollectionsystemPortugal 1,820 1,820
TollcollectionsystemNorthAmerica 20,599 0
Other 1,341 906

150,977 175,121

Bank guarantees 2,061 1,722
Sureties 198 524

Total 153,235 177,366
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13. Related parties.

All amounts in TEUR
Sales to 

related parties 
Q1-Q3 

Sales from 
related parties 

Q1-Q3

Amounts owed 
by related parties 

31 December

Amounts owed 
to related parties 

31 December

Affiliatedcompaniesoutsidethe
KapschTrafficComGroup

2012/13 10,204 16,373 4,459 4,969
2011/12 4,813 17,860 5,366 8,643

Others
2012/13 1,389 2,294 293 9,114

2011/12 31 3,399 0 9,352

Themembersoftheexecutiveandsupervisoryboardshavemanagementfunctionsoraremembersinsupervisoryboardsofother

companiesoftheKapschGroup.

14. Events after 31 December 2012. 

Nomajoreventsoccuredafter31December2012.

Vienna,27February2013

Executive Board 

 

  

GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux 

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ExecutiveBoardmember ExecutiveBoardmember
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